Piper Road acknowledges by the execution of this Consent Order that any future 

violation of Chapter 373, Fla. Stat., District rules, or the terms of any permit (including 

such as may be modified) may subject Piper Road to criminal prosecution, administrative 

action, or a civil suit in which penalties of up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 

per day per offense may be imposed, as provided in Section 373.129(5), Fla. Stat.  

19. This Consent Order is not a license or a permit. Piper Road shall not 

undertake further construction without necessary District authorizations. 

20. Entry of this Consent Order shall not relieve Piper Road of the duty to